

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

First District Court of Appeal Case No. 1D24-1623

Appeal from the Division of Administrative Hearings,
Office of the Judge of Compensation Claims
Orlando, Florida
OJCC 23-024686TSS

JOSEPH DURDEN,

Appellant,

v.

ST. JOHNS COUNTY FIRE RESCUE/PREFERRED
GOVERNMENTAL CLAIMS SOLUTIONS,

Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
JIMMY PATRONIS AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES SUPPORTING APPELLANT

Douglas R. Ware
Russell Monilla
Katie B. Privett
Florida Department of Financial Services
Office of the General Counsel
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0333
Douglas.Ware@myfloridacfo.com
Russell.Monilla@myfloridacfo.com
Katie.Privett@myfloridacfo.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | 3 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| The <i>Harlem</i> Court’s interpretation of “heart disease” under Section 112.18 is underinclusive..... | 10 |
| A. The <i>Harlem</i> definition of “heart disease.”..... | 10 |
| B. <i>Harlem</i> understates the scope of heart disease as it was understood in 1965..... | 13 |
| C. Neither the text of Section 112.18 nor an authoritative medical dictionary definition cited by <i>Harlem</i> support <i>Harlem</i> ’s limited definition of heart disease..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 25 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>City of Delray Beach v. Tomey</i> , Case No. 22-030674GJJ (Fla. DOAH, OJCC Feb. 8, 2024)..... | 8 |
| <i>Durden v. St. Johns Cnty. Fire Rescue</i> , Case No. 23-024686TSS (Fla. DOAH, OJCC May 22, 2024)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hart v. Lake Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , Case No. 24-000519LMS, 2024 WL 3993895 (Fla. DOAH, OJCC Aug. 22, 2024)..... | 8 |
| <i>Karl v. City of Orange City</i> , Case No. 23-002330WWA, 2023 WL 7279152 (Fla. DOAH, OJCC Oct. 26, 2023)..... | 8,9 |
| <i>Koster v. Sullivan</i> , 160 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>N. Collier Fire Control and Rescue Dist. v. Harlem</i> , 371 So. 3d 368 (1st DCA 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Raley v. City of Camden</i> , 222 S.C. 303 (S.C. 1952)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. VanBebber</i> , 848 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Tindall v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 95 (4th DCA 2021)..... | 20,21 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| § 20.121(2)(k), Fla. Stat..... | 6 |
| § 112.18, Fla. Stat..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 284.31, Fla. Stat..... | 5,6 |
| § 440.015, Fla. Stat..... | 6 |
| § 440.191, Fla. Stat..... | 6,7 |

§ 440.207, Fla. Stat.....6

§ 633.104(1), Fla. Stat.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan R. Moritz, *Trauma and Heart Disease*, 5 W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 133 (1954).....13,14,15,16

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 78 (2012).....19

Ch. 65-480, Laws of Fla.....22

Heart Disease, *Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary* (29th ed. 2003).....19

Michael DeBakey, *Encyclopedia Britannica*, <https://www.britannica.com/biography/Michael-DeBakey> (last visited September 30, 2024).....16,17

The President’s Comm’n on Heart Disease, Cancer and Stroke, *Report to the President: A National Program to Conquer Heart Disease, Cancer and Stroke* (1964).....16,17

U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., and Welfare, *Heart Disease in Adults United States – 1960-1962* (1964).....18

U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., and Welfare, *Heart Disease/Cancer/Stroke: Selected Characteristics of Clients Rehabilitated in State Vocation Agencies Fiscal Year 1965* (1966).....17,18

World Health Org., *Manual for International Classification of Diseases, Injuries, and Causes of Death* § 433.1 (1957).....18
